
COMMONS AND RIGHTS OF WAY COMMITTEE

15 December 2014

PUBLIC QUESTIONS

A. Questioner’s Name: Mr D Rice Response 

QUESTION 1:  MAINTENANCE OF THE GCC STATUTORY 
REGISTER OF APPLICATIONS TO MODIFY ITS DEFINITIVE 
MAP OF PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY 
 
Is the following information, recorded at December 7th on the 
GCC statutory register of applications modify its definitive map 
of public rights of way, correct:   
 
a)  The most recent application to be brought to conclusion by 
the GCC (described as “Completed” in the statutory register) 
was nearly 17 months ago, in July 2013?
 
b)  The most recent application to be determined by the GCC 
(where a decision has been resolved to make an Order or not) 
was more than 3 years ago, in October 2011?
 
c)  The most recent application to be referred to the Secretary of 
State for confirmation (“Determined” but with unresolved 
objections outstanding) was more than 3 years ago?
 

The actual Statutory Register is kept up-to-date.  Mr Rice has 
previously been made aware that the Council has had a number 
of IT issues (including a Corporate Software supplier change), 
which has meant that the online Register has not been able to 
be updated; those issues are nearly resolved, and it is still 
hoped, as previously advised, that the online Register will be 
‘live’ before Christmas.  

The changes which Mr Rice has been unable to see on the 
online Register are: 
2 applications have been resolved, and 
1 new application has been added.
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d)  If the above information does not correctly reflect the current 
situation, please will the GCC provide a detailed list of all 
applications that have been  determined, completed or 
submitted to the Secretary of State for confirmation, but without 
that information having been entered or updated on the statutory 
register? 
 
e) Having reported to the CROW committee in November 2013, 
that the statutory register was not being kept or maintained in 
accord with statutory Regulations, why have any failings not 
been fully addressed and rectified?

B. Questioner’s Name: Mr D Rice Response

QUESTION 2:  CURRENT APPLICATION STATUS 
 
a) As requested by a member of this committee at the Full 
Council Meeting on 5th September 2012, but for which the 
information was never provided, please will the GCC  now 
provide an up to date  list of all “Determined” and 
“Undetermined” applications to modify the definitive map of 
rights of way, showing the the latest priority score applied for 
processing each (i.e high, medium and low)?
 
b) The report prepared last November for this committee, under 
the heading Work Priorities Over the Next Year, states:

 “ A contested order is scheduled for submission [to the 

The collation of a response will take some time and given the 
limited resources available, officers will provide a written 
response by 16th January 2015. This will be made available to all 
members of the CROW Committee.  The response will focus on 
any new matters raised, rather than repeat information 
previously provided. 
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Secretary of State] within the next year.” So why have no 
contested applications been submitted to the Minister for 
confirmation (according to the Planning Inspectorate 
portal)?

 “One application will need to be re-considered by the 
Commons and Rights of Way Committee following a court 
case related to application of the 2006 Natural 
Environment and Rural Communities (NERC) Act.” Which 
application is this and why has it not been re-considered 
by this committee?

 “A policy report on the rights existing and the recording of 
dually-recorded routes (those shown on both the 
Definitive Map and the List of Streets) as a result of the 
2006 NERC Act is being prepared.” Please can the GCC 
provide a copy of this report?

 “Three orders are being prepared to add paths to the 
Definitive Map under s.26 of 1980 Highways Act (at 
Staunton, South Cerney and Bibury)”. As the statutory 
register records all three applications as “Undetermined” 
with no Order published, can the GCC please provide a 
progress update for these?

 “There are only three determine applications that require 
a legal order to be made.” Have Orders now been 
published for all three of these?

3



C. Questioner’s Name: Mr D Rice Response

QUESTION 3:  REVISED PROCEDURES FOR DETERMINING 
APPLICATIONS TO MODIFY THE DEFINITIVE MAP OF 
RIGHTS OF WAY
 
a)  By what process  and what benefits and downsides were 
considered by members of the CROW Committee, to conclude 
and agree that most applications to modify the definitive map of 
rights of way should now be determined using Officer delegated 
powers –  rather than being decided by the this committee?
 
b)  How are detailed records going to be established and 
published on the GCC website, showing the rationale for Officer 
made decisions under delegated powers (to replace the publicly 
accessible accountability record, currently provided by the 
minutes and reports for applications determined by this 
Committee)?

Officer delegations from this Committee have been included in 
the Council’s Scheme of Delegations for some years.  Following 
consideration of the use of the limited resources for this area of 
work Nigel Riglar, as the responsible Commissioning Director, in 
consultation with the relevant Cabinet Member, agreed that 
more use should be made of this process than had previously 
been the case, in order to increase the number of Orders able to 
be determined. Full records are kept of any determinations 
made under delegated powers.

On that basis this question has been referred to the Lead 
Cabinet Member: Highways and Flood as the relevant Cabinet 
member for consideration.

D. Questioner’s Name: Mr D Rice Response

QUESTION 4: PERFORMANCE IMPROVEMENT EXPECTED 
FROM THE ADDITIONAL RESOURCE'S APPLIED
 
With two full time dedicated staff dealing with the backlog of 
applications to modify the definitive map of rights of way for the 
last six months (and thee full time persons over the last three 
months and going forward) can the GCC please confirm:
 

Performance management is a matter for the Lead Cabinet 
Member: Highways and Flood and the Commissioning Director: 
Communities & Infrastructure. Scrutiny of performance is 
provided by Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee and 
updates form part of the Commissioning Director’s report 
considered at each meeting. Officers will consider whether any 
further performance measures are required and advise relevant 
members accordingly. 
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a) What objectives have been set for this team of three full time 
Officers for:

 The number of undetermined applications to be 
progressed to a decision whether to publish an Order or 
not – in each of the next 4 quarters? 

 The number of applications to be progressed from 
“Determined” status to “Completed” status (Order 
confirmed and definitive map modified) – in each of the 
next 4 quarters? 

 The number of applications to be submitted to the 
Secretery of State for confirmation in each of the next 4 
quarters (to address the current outstanding backlog of 
19 high priority cases awaiting submission)? 

 The time limits by which legal orders are to be published 
and advertised, following any determination to do so? 

 The frequency with which the statutory register will be 
updated with the the latest progress?

c) How frequently will performance reviews be conducted – and 
will the GCC be providing the outcome and action plans 
resulting from these reviews to all members of the Commons 
and Rights of Way Committee and the public?

The question has therefore been referred to the Lead Cabinet 
Member: Highways and Flood as these are not matters for this 
Committee.
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